

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2011
CC 19915-19921/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 02/03/2009 in RFA No.751/2007,RFA No.787/2007RFA No.2563/2007RFA No.2615/2007RFA No.3874/2007 dated 18/05/2010 in RFA No.2839/2009, dated 04/02/2011 in RFA No.3927/2007, of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

RAJPAL SINGH ETC.ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB ETC.ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for substitution,permission to file SLP,c/delay in filing substitution appln. and office report)

Date: 03/09/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Dinesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No. 8:

In this I.A., the Lrs. of Sardara Singh appellant in RFA No. 2839 of 2009 are sought to be substituted in place of Sardara Singh who passed away on 25.06.2009.

RFA No. 2839 of 2009 filed by the deceased appellant was disposed of on 18.05.2010 meaning thereby that the judgment delivered in RFA No. 2839 of 2009 was a judgment delivered in favour of a dead person. Learned counsel for the applicants, therefore seeks leave to withdraw this special leave petition with liberty to approach the

-2-

High Court for an order recalling the judgment delivered in RFA No. 2839 of 2009 and seeking substitution of the Lrs. his place. The application is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to take such steps as may be legally permissible to the applicant subject to all just exceptions.

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petitions in rest of the matters and post along with SLP(C) No. 31853 of 2009 etc. etc. for hearing at their turn.

| (Shashi Sareen)
| Court Master

| | (Veena Khera)
| | Court Master

|